cross examination of Respondent No.1 and has stated that various admissions 

were made on her behalf which do not entitle her for the grant of maintenance. 

He has further stated that the amount of Rs.20,000/- is excessive as the Petitioner 

only earns approximately Rs.150,000/= (Rupees One lac fifty thousand only). He 

has further stated that being elder member of the family also bears the expenses of 

his mother and siblings. Therefore, he is unable to comply with orders of the 

Courts below to maintain his own child. 

5. I have perused both the orders below I do not find any infirmity in them.